

8888 0

No. 54793-3-1 and  
No. 54857-3-1

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION ONE**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL FOXHOVEN, Appellant.

And

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY SANDERSON, Appellant.

---

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID S. McEACHRAN,  
Whatcom County Prosecuting Attorney

By PHILIP J. BURI  
WSBA #17637  
Special Deputy Prosecutor  
Attorney for Respondent  
Whatcom County Prosecutor's Office  
311 Grand Avenue, Second Floor  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
(360) 676-6784

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....  | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....                                      | <b>2</b>  |
| <b>II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.</b> .....   | <b>4</b>  |
| A. Discovery of Computer Images with Sanderson’s Help .....                          | <b>5</b>  |
| B. The Trial Court’s Admission of ER 404(b) Evidence .....                           | <b>10</b> |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....  | <b>12</b> |
| <b>III. STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....   | <b>12</b> |
| <b>IV. THE STATE’S WARRANT WAS CLEAR AND SPECIFIC</b> .....                          | <b>12</b> |
| A. Personal Photographs of Graffiti Are Not First Amendment Protected Activity ..... | <b>13</b> |
| B. The Warrant Was Sufficiently Specific .....                                       | <b>15</b> |
| <b>V. GRAFFITI VANDALISM IS A CLASSIC SIGNATURE CRIME.</b> . . . .                   | <b>17</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....  | <b>20</b> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Supreme Court**

State v. Perrone, 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992)..... 13, 15

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)..... 3, 17

State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) ..... 2, 12

State v. Thang, 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159  
(2002)..... 3, 12, 18, 19

**Washington State Court of Appeals**

State v. Griffith, \_\_ Wn. App. \_\_, 115 P.3d 357  
(July 7, 2005)..... 14, 15

State v. Nordlund, 113 Wn. App. 171, 53 P.3d 520  
(2002)..... 12, 15, 16

**Other Authorities**

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 453 U.S. 490, 101 S.Ct.  
2882, 69 L.Ed.2d 800 (1981)..... 14

Reily v. Reno, 860 F.Supp. 693, 702 (D.Ariz. 1994)..... 14
